
2351 ALVARADO, P.; MORENO, G.; MANJÓN, J. L.; SÁNZ, M. A.
2011. Eremiomyces magnisporus (Pezizales), a new spe-
cies from central Spain. Mycotaxon 118: 103-111.
(SisM, Eremiomyces, Gu). 

2352 ARRILLAGA, P.; ITURRIOZ, J. I. & TERES, J. L. 2013. Es-
pecies raras o poco conocidas de hongos macromicetos
VI. Zizak 9: 33-47. (Tax, Basidiomycota, Na, SS, Vi).

2353 BECERRA, M. & ROBLES, E. 2013. Adiciones al catálogo
de los macromicetos de la Serranía de Ronda. Bol. Soc.
Micol. Madrid 37: 115-124. (Flora, Ascomycetes, Basi-
diomycetes, Ca, Ma).

2354 BLANCO-DIOS, J. B. 2011. Asterophora salvaterrensis (Ba-
sidiomycota, Agaricales), a new species from Galicia
(Spain). Mycotaxon 118: 83-88. (Tax, Asterophora, C, Po).

2355 BLANCO-DIOS, J. B. 2012. Notas sobre el género Entolo-
ma en el noroeste de la Península Ibérica (IV): Entoloma
legionense, una nueva especie del subgénero Leptonia.
Rev. Catalana Micol. 34: 13-18. (Tax, Entoloma, Le).

2356 BLANCO-DIOS, J. B. 2011. Asterophora salvaterrensis
(Basidiomycota, Agaricales), a new species from Gali-
cia (Spain). Mycotaxon 118: 83-88. (Tax, Asterophora,
C, Lu, Po).

2357 BLANCO-DIOS, J. B.; MARQUES, G. 2012. Boletus atlan-
ticus sp. nov., a new species of section Luridi from co-
astal dunes of NW Spain. Mycotaxon 122: 325-338.
(Tax, Boletus, C).

2358 BORDALLO, J.-J.; RODRÍGUEZ, A.; MUÑOZ-MOHEDANO, J.
M.; SUZ, L. M.; HONRUBIA, M.; MORTE, A. 2013. Five
new Terfezia species from the Iberian Peninsula. Myco-
taxon 124: 189-190. (SisM, Terfezia, Ab, Ba, Bu, Cc,
Hu, M, Mu, V, Va, Portugal).

2359 BURGAZ, A. R. 2013. Bibliografía Botánica Ibérica,
2012. Fungi. Bot. Complut. 37: 193-198. (Bibl). 

2360 CABALLERO, A. & ALONSO, J. L. 2013. Estudios sobre
Lepiota josserandii-Lepiota subincarnata. Yesca 25: 49-
58. (Tax, Lepiota, Lo, S).

2361 CABALLERO, F. & VILA, J. 2013. Entoloma nuevos o in-
teresantes de la Península Ibérica (3). Adiciones y co-
rrecciones. Fungi non delineati 66: 63-85. (Tax, Ento-
loma, B, Ge, L, T). 

2362 CABERO, J.; GARCÍA, F. & ALVARADO, P. 2013. Octavinia
arbucalensis sp. nov. (Basidiomycota, Boletales), un nue-
vo hongo hipogeo localizado en Zamora (España). Bol.
Soc. Micol. Madrid 37: 39-48. (SisM, Octavinia, Za).

2363 CAMPOS, J. C.; MATEO, J. F.; MUÑOZ, G.; OLARIAGA, I.;
PANCORBO, F.; PARRA, L. A.; PÉREZ-DE-GREGORIO; PÉ-
REZ-GORJÓN, S.; RIBES, M. A.; RODRÍGUEZ, B.; ROJO, C.;
SÁNCHEZ, G. & ZAMORA, J. C. 2013. IV Congreso Pire-
naico de Micología: catálogo de los taxones y estudio
de los más interesantes. Bol. Soc. Micol. Madrid 37: 203-
223. (Flora, Ascomycota, Basidiomycota, Hu). 

2364 CASARES, P. 2013. Setas de Babia, un modelo de gestión.
Bol. Micol. FAMCAL 7: 87-94. (Conser, Le).

2365 CASTAÑERA-HERRERO, V. 2013. Amanita boudieri Barla
(1887). Yesca 25: 75-78. (Tax, Amanita, Ba).

2366 CASTAÑEDA RUIZ, R. F.; SILVERA-SIMÓN, C.; GENÉ, J.;
GUARRO, J.; MINTER, D. W.; STADLER, M.; SAIKAWA, M.
2010. A new species of Corynesporopsis from Portugal.
Mycotaxon 114: 407-415. (Tax, Corynesporopsis, Por-
tugal).

2367 CASTAÑEDA-RUIZ, R. F.; HERNÁNDEZ-RESTREPO, M.; GE-
NÉ, J.; GRANADOS, M.; GUARRO, J. 2013. Two new spe-
cies of Repetophragma from the Iberian Peninsula.
Mycotaxon 125: 209-215. (SisM, Repetophragmia, Bu,
Portugal).

2368 CASTAÑEDA-RUIZ, R. F.; HERNÁNDEZ-RESTREPO, M.; GE-
NÉ, J.; GUARRO, J.; MINTER, D. W.; SAIKAWA, M. 2012.
Two new microfungi from Portugal: Magnohelicospora
iberica gen. & sp. nov. and Phaeodactylium stadleri sp.
nov. Mycotaxon 121: 171-179. (Tax, Magnohelicospo-
ra, Phaeodactylium, Portugal). 

2369 CASTRO MARCOTE, J. M. 2013. Apuntes sobre hongos hi-
pogeos asociados a Eucalyptus sp. Yesca 25: 123-136.
(Flora, Ascomycota, C, Co, Lu).

2370 CHECA, J.; BLANCO, M. N.; MORENO, G. 2013. Contribu-
tions to the family Thyridiaceae. New data on Sphaeria
mutabilis. Mycotaxon 125: 149-164. (Tax, Mattirolia,
Sphaeria, Thyridium, Gu)

2371 COLLADO, C.; MEDINA, L.; ZORRAQUINO, A.; BAEZA, T.; FE-
RRER, C.; PLAZAS, J. & COLOM, M. F. 2013. Cutaneous fu-

163

Bibliografía Botánica Ibérica, 2013
Fungi

Ana Rosa Burgaz1

1 Departamento de Biología Vegetal I, Facultad de Biología, Universidad Complutense de Madrid. arburgaz@bio.ucm.es

Botanica Complutensis 38: 163-169. 2014 ISSN: 0214-4565



sariosis by a species of the Fusarium dimerum species
complex in a patient acute mieloblastic leukemic. Rev. Ibe-
roam. Micol. 30(2): 119-121. (Patol, Fusarium, Portugal).

2372 CONCA FERRÚS, A. & TEJEDOR, I. 2012. Contribució a
l’estudi del gènere Tricholoma (Fr.) Staude a la Comu-
nitat Valenciana III. Butll. Soc. Micol. Valenciana 17:
161-165. (Flora, Tricholoma, Cs, V).

2373 CONCA FERRÚS, A.; ORMAD, J. & AGUT, M. A. 2012. Nous
boletals per les terres valencianes. Butll. Soc. Micol. Va-
lenciana 17: 153-159. (Flora, Boletales, Cs).

2374 DOVERI, F. & SARROCCO, S. 2013. Sporormiella octome-
gaspora, a new hairy species with eight – celled ascos-
pores from Spain. Mycotaxon 123: 129-140. (Tax, Spo-
rormiella, Andalucia).

2375 DURÁN OLIVA, F. 2013. Notas sobre Macrotyphula cor-
dispora. Soc. Micol. Extremeña 13: 44-46. (Flora, Ma-
crotyphula, Cc).

2376 ESTRADA, B.; PALENZUELA, J.; BAREA, J. M.; RUIZ-LOZA-
NO, J.; ALVES DA SILVA, G.; OEHL, F. 2011. Diversispora
clara (Glomeromycetes) - a new species from saline du-
nes in the Natural Park Cabo de Gata (Spain). Mycota-
xon 118: 73-81. (SisM, Diversispora, A).

2377 FERNÁNDEZ SASIA, R. 2013. Tres Inocybe de la Sección
Rimosae. Soc. Micol. Extremeña 13: 28-34. (Flora,
Inocybe, Bi).

2378 FERNÁNDEZ-VICENTE, J.; OYARZABAL, M. & HIDALGO, F.
2013. Aportación al catálogo de macromicetos del par-
que natural del Gorbea y aledaños, Agaricales. Hydnan-
giaceae, Lycoperdaceae, Nidulariaceae, Tulostomata-
ceae, Geastraceae, Clavariadelphaceae, Gomphaceae,
Phallaceae (Basidiomycota). Errotari 10: 82-128. (Flo-
ra, Hydnangiaceae, Lycoperdaceae, Nidulariaceae, Tu-
lostomataceae, Geastraceae, Clavariadelphaceae, Gom-
phaceae, Phallaceae, Bi,Vi). 

2379 FERNÁNDEZ-VICENTE, J.; HIDALGO, F. & OYARZABAL, M.
2013. Adiciones al Parque Natural del Gorbea y listado de
especies de la familia Boletinae y aledaños (Basidiomy-
cota) III. Yesca 25: 87-110. (Flora, Basidiomycota, Bi, Vi). 

2380 FONTENLA, R. & PARA, R. 2013. Contribución al cono-
cimiento del género Melanoleuca. Errotari 10: 61-79.
(Tax, Melanoleuca, Bi, Vi). 

2381 GALÁN, R.; PRIETO-GARCÍA, F.; GONZÁLEZ, Á.; HERMO-
SILLA, C. E. 2013. The occurrence of Rutstroemia cora-
cina on Quercus ilex leaves in Spain. Mycotaxon 124:
9-20. (Flora, Tax, Rutstroemia, Gu, M). 

2382 GÁRATE LARREA, J. I. 2013. Agrocybe dura (Bolton) Sin-
ger (1936). Yesca 25: 43-48. (Flora, Agrocybe, S).

2383 GARCÍA ALONSO, F. 2012. Fischerula macrospora Mat-
tir. 1928. Butll. Soc. Micol. Valenciana 17: 55-58. (Flo-
ra, Fischerula, A).

2384 GARCÍA-ROLLÁN, M. 2013. Nuevos hallazgos de textos
sobre hongos anteriores a 1700. III. Bol. Micol. FAM-
CAL 7: 127-136. (Biog).

2384 GARRIDO, I.; GARCÍA, F.; MAHIQUES, R.; CATALÀ & CON-
Ca, A. 2012. Diversidad micológica en los barrancos de
la comarca de la Vall d’Albaida (Valencia). Butll. Soc.
Micol. Valenciana 17: 167-232. (Flora, Ascomycota, Ba-
sidiomycota, V).

2386 GUARDIA VALLE, L. 2013. New and rare Harpellales from
Portugal and northwestern Iberian Peninsula: discove-
ring the hidden mycobiota of Galicia-Trás-os-Montes
region. Mycologia 105(3): 748-759. (Tax, Harpellales,
Lu, Or, Za, Portugal).

2387 HALLENBERG, N. 2011. FCUG culture collection. Sum-
mary of results during 30 years (1980-2010). Synopsis
Fungorum 29: 82-200. (Cult, Corticiaceos, Hu, L, Na,
Sa, Portugal).

2388 HELLER, S. 2013. Coleosporium in Europe. Mycotaxon
124: 87-99. (Tax, Coleosporium, Esp).

2389 HERNÁNDEZ-RESTREPO, M.; GENÉ, J.; GUARRO, J.; MIN-
TER, D. W. & STADLER, M. 2012. Microfungi from Por-
tugal: Minimelanolocus manifestans sp. nov. and Vermi-
culariopsella pediculata comb. nov. Mycotaxon 122:
135-143. (Tax, Minimelanolocus, Vermiculariopsiella,
Portugal).

2390 HERNÁNDEZ-RESTREPO, M.; MENA-PORTALES, J.; GENÉ,
J.; CANO, J. & GUARRO, J. 2013. New Bactrodesmiastrum
and Bactrodesmium from decaying wood in Spain.
Mycologia 105(1): 172-180. (SisM, Bactrodesmium,
Bactrodesmiastrum, Cu, Hu, Te, V).

2391 HERNÁNDEZ-RESTREPO, M.; MENA-PORTALES, J.; GUA-
RRO, J.; GENÉ, J. 2013. Two new species of Endophrag-
miella from Spain. Mycotaxon 123: 221-228. (Tax, En-
dophragmiella, S, V).

2392 IGLESIAS, P. & ARAUZO, S. 2013. Microglossum cyanoba-
sis. Un Microglossum nuevo recolectado en Oriñón (Can-
tabria). Errotari 10: 13-26. (SisM, Microglossum, S).

2393 JEPPSON, M.; NILSSON, R. H. & LARSSON, E. 2013. Eu-
ropean earthstars in Geastraceae (Geastrales, Phallomy-
cetidae) a systematic approach using morphology and
molecular sequence data. Syst. Biodiv. 11(4): 437-465.
(Tax, Geastrum, Al, M).

2394 JUSTO, A.; CASTRO, M. L. 2010. An annotated checklist
of Volvariella in the Iberian Peninsula and Balearic Is-
lands. Mycotaxon 112: 271-273. (Flora, Volvariella, Esp,
Portugal).

2395 JUSTO, A.; CASTRO, M. L. 2010. The genus Volvariella
in Spain: V. dunensis comb. & stat. nov. and observations
on V. earlei. Mycotaxon 112: 261-270. (Tax, Volvarie-
lla, B, M).

A. R. Burgaz Bibliografía Botánica Ibérica, 2013, Fungi

164 Botanica Complutensis 38: 163-169. 2014



2396 KAUTMANOVÁ, I.; TOMŠOVSKÝ, M.; DUEÑAS, M. & MAR-
TÍN, M. P. 2012. European species of Clavaria (Agari-
cales, Agaricomycetes) with dark basidiomata – a mor-
phological and molecular study. Persoonia 29: 133-145.
(SisM, Clavaria, Bi).

2397 LANDEROS, F.; ITURRIAGA, T.; GUZMÁN-DÁVALOS, L.
2012. Type studies in Helvella (Pezizales) 1. Mycotaxon
119: 35-63. (Tax, Helvella, Gu, M, Te, Va).

2398 LÓPEZ-SORIA, L. M.; BERECIARTUA, E.; SANTAMARÍA, M.;
SORIA, L. M.; HERNÁNDEZ-ALMARAZ, J. L.; MULARONI,
A.; NIETO, J. & MONTEJO, M. 2013. Primer caso de fun-
gemia asociada a catéter por Candida nivariensis en la
Península Ibérica. Rev. Iberoam. Micol. 30(1): 69-71.
(Patol, Candida, Bi).

2399 MADRID, H. & CROUS, P. W. 2013. Knufia tsunedae Ma-
drid, Guarro & Crous, Fungal Planet 209. Persoonia 31:
284-285. (Tax, Knufia, Le).

2400 MADRID, H. & CROUS, P. W. 2013. Cyphellophora cata-
launica Madrid, Gené, Guarro & Crous, Fungal Planet
203. Persoonia 31: 272-273. (Tax, Cyphellophora, Ge).

2401 MADRID, H., DE HOOG, S. & CROUS, P. 2013. Cladophia-
lophora multiseptata Madrid, Cano, Najafz., de Hoog,
Fungal Planet 211. Persoonia 31: 288-289. (Tax, Cla-
dophialophora, A). 

2402 MARCOTE, J. M. C. & COSTA LAGO, J. M. 2013. Hete-
romycophaga glandulosae y Sarcodon quercinofibula-
tus, dos nuevas aportaciones a la micoflora de Galicia.
Bol. Soc. Micol. Madrid 37: 31-37. (Flora, Heteromyco-
phaga, Sarcodon, C, Po).

2403 MARTÍN, M. P.; DURÁN, F.; PHOSRI, C.; WATLING, R. 2013.
A new species of Pisolithus from Spain. Mycotaxon 124:
149-154. (SisM, Pisolithus, Av, H).

2404 MARTÍNEZ, F.; MARTÍNEZ, A.; MELÉNDEZ, A. & PÉREZ DEL

AMO, C. M. 2013. Lambertella palmeri, un ascomiceto
muy poco citado en La Rioja. Bol. Micol. FAMCAL 7:
11-16. (Flora, Lambertella, Lo).

2405 MAYAYO, E.; STCHIGEL, A. M.; CANO, J. F.; BERNAL-ES-
COTÉ, X. & GUARRO, J. 2013. Fascitis necronizante por
Sakseneae vasiformis en una paciente inmunocompeten-
te tras un accidente de tráf ico. Rev. Iberoam. Micol.
30(1): 57-60. (Patol, Sakseneae, T). 

2406 MELLADO, E.; DE LA CAMARA, R.; BUENDÍA, B.; RODRI-
GUEZ-TUDELA, J. L. & CUENCA-ESTRELLA, M. 2013. In-
fección pulmonar recurrente por Aspergillus fumigatus
con resistencia a múltiples triazoles en un paciente es-
pañol con leucemia mieloide crónica. Rev. Iberoam. Mi-
col. 30(1): 64-68. (Patol, Aspergillus, M). 

2407 MELO, I. 2013. Hongos descomponedores de la madera
en el Jardín Botánico de la Universidad de Lisboa. Zi-
zak 9: 5-6. (Biog, Portugal). 

2408 MONEDERO GARCÍA, L. C. 2013. Russula heterotricha
sp. nov. Zizak 9: 9-13. (Tax, Russula, Vi).

2409 MONTÓN, J. & SÁNCHEZ-FORTÚN, J. 2012. Contribució a
l’estudi dels fongs de Sant Joan de l’Erm i la Vall de San-
ta Magdalena III. Rev. Catalana Micol. 34: 1-12. (Flo-
ra, Myxomycetes, Ascomycetes, Basiodiomycetes, Te-
liomycetes, L). 

2410 MORENO, G. & CASTILLO, A. 2013. A comparative study
of the types of three species of Myxomycetes: Trichia
crateriformis, T. fallax var. olivacea and T. fernbanken-
sis. Bol. Soc. Micol. Madrid 37: 85-98. (Tax, Trichia,
Ba, B, Bu, Cc, Co, Lo, L, M, Ma, S, Sg, Z). 

2411 MUÑOZ, G. & CABALLERO, A. 2013. Contribución al co-
nocimiento del género Psathyrella (incluidos taxones
ahora transferidos a los géneros Coprinopsis y Paraso-
la) en la Península Ibérica (II). Bol. Micol. FAMCAL 7:
17-46. (Flora, Coprinopsis, Parasola, Psathyrella, C,
Lo, Na, S, Z).

2412 NAVARRO-ROSINÉS, P; LLISTOSELLA, J. & SÁNCHEZ-CU-
XART, A. 2012. Sobre la presència de Melogramma
campylosporum a Catalunya. Rev. Catalana Micol. 34:
87-93. (Tax, Melogramma, B, O, Vi). 

2413 OEHL, F.; SILVA, G. A. DA; SÁNCHEZ-CASTRO, I.; GOTO,
B. T.; MAIA, L. C.; VIEIRA, H. E. E.; BAREA, J. M.; SIE-
VERDING, E.; PALENZUELA, J. 2011. Revision of Glome-
romycetes with entrophosporoid and glomoid spore for-
mation with three new genera. Mycotaxon 117: 297-316.
(SisM, Glomeromycetes, Esp).

2414 OLARIAGA, I. & SALCEDO, I. 2012. New combinations
and notes in clavarioid fungi. Mycotaxon 121: 37-44.
(Tax, Clavaria, Clavulina, Ramariopsis, Tiphula, Av, Bi,
Bu, Ca, Cc, Co, Le, M, O, Sa, Sg, So, Vi, Andorra).

2415 OLTRA, M. 2012. Myxomycetes de la provincia de Va-
lencia (España). XV. Butll. Soc. Micol. Valenciana 17:
129-152. (Flora, Myxomycetes, A, Cs, V).

2416 OLTRA, M. & GRACIA, E. 2012. Myxomycetes ibéricos.
VI. Butll. Soc. Micol. Valenciana 17: 3-53. (Flora,
Myxomycetes, And, España).

2417 ORMAND SEBASTIÁN, J. 2012. Ascomycetes de la Plana
Utiel-Requena (Valencia). Butll. Soc. Micol. Valencia-
na 17: 59-127. (Flora, Ascomycetes, V).

2418 PANCORBO, F.; RIBES, M. A.; CAMPOS, J. C.; SÁNCHEZ, G.;
MATEO, J. F.; ZAMORA, J. C.; MERINO, D.; TELLO, S.; ILLES-
CAS, T.; MÉRIDA, E.; BECERRA, M.; ROBLES, E. & PÉREZ-
DE-GREGORIO, M. A. 2013. Estudio de la micobiota de
los ecosistemas dunares de la Península Ibérica e Islas
Baleares I. Bol. Soc. Micol. Madrid 37: 175-201. (Flora,
Ascomycota, Al, Ca, Ge, H, Ma, Mn, O, PM, S, V).

2419 PANCORBO, J. F. & RIBES, M. A. 2013. Correcciones al
artículo «Contribución al conocimiento de la micobio-

A. R. Burgaz Bibliografía Botánica Ibérica, 2013, Fungi

165 Botanica Complutensis 38: 163-169. 2014



ta del Pirineo I», publicado en Errotari 8 (2011). Erro-
tari 10: 80-81. (Tax, Trichopeziza).

2420 PARADA, H.; VERÍSSIMO, C.; BRANDÂO, J.; NUNES, B.; BO-
AVIDA, J.; DUARTE, R.; PEERALLY, Z.; OLIVEIRA, R.; ROSA-
DO, L. & SABINO, R. 2013. Dermatomycosis in lower limbs
of diabetic patients followed by pediatry. Rev. Iberoam.
Micol. 30(2): 103-108. (Patol, Trichophyton, Portugal). 

2421 PAZ, A. & LAVOISE, C. 2013. Propuesta de dos nuevas es-
pecies de hongos hipogeos y una primera cita para la Pe-
nínsula Ibérica. Bol. Micol. FAMCAL 7: 71-86. (Tax, De-
lastria, Hysterangium, Bu, Cc, S).

2422 PAZ, I., BARRIO, L. & LAVOISE, C. 2013. Catálogo provi-
sional de hongos hipogeos de Cantabria y posibles fito-
biontes asociados. Yesca 25: 137-166. (Flora, Ascomy-
cota, Basidiomycota, Glomeromycota, Zygomycota, S). 

2423 PEDRAJA LOMBILLA, S. 2013. Gloeophyllum sepiarium
(Wulfen) P. Karst (1882). Yesca 25: 37-42. (Flora, Glo-
eophyllum, S). 

2424 PERDOMO, H.; CANO, J.; GENÉ, J.; GARCÍA, D.; HERNÁN-
DEZ, M. & GUARRO, J. 2013. Polyphasic analysis of Pur-
pureocillium lilacinum isolates from different origins
and prposal of the new species Purpureocillium laven-
dulum. Mycologia 105(1): 151-161. (SisM, Purpureo-
cillium, T).

2425 PÉREZ BUTRÓN, J. L. 2013. Psathyrella infida Quél., una
interesante especie hallada en el norte de Burgos (Cas-
tilla-León). Yesca 25: 79-86. (Flora, Psathyrella, Bu).

2426 PÈREZ-DE-GREGORIO, M. À. 2012. Validació de Infundi-
bulicybe meridionalis comb. nov. Rev. Catalana Micol.
34: 98. (Tax, Infundibulicybe).

2427 PÉREZ-DE-GREGORIO, M. Á. & MACAU, N. 2013. Estudio
de dos Amanitas de la sección Amanitopsis (Roze) Kon-
rad & Maublanc emend. Neville & Poumarat. Errotari
10: 52-60. (Tax, Amanita, Ge).

2428 PÈREZ-DE-GREGORIO, M. À.; CAMPOS, J. & ILLESCAS, T.
2012. Lactarius purpureobadius Malençon ex Basso, en
España. Rev. Catalana Micol. 34: 81-86. (Tax, Lacta-
rius, Co, Ma).

2429 PÉREZ-PUENTE, A. 2013. Cinco especies del género Cor-
tinarius, raros o poco frecuentes en Cantabria. Yesca 25:
59-74. (Flora, Cortinarius, S).

2430 PICÓN, R. M. 2013. Algunas citas corológicas interesan-
tes del herbario de la Sociedad de Micología de Portu-
galete. Zizak 9: 73-79. (Flora, Ascomycota, Bi, Hu, Vi).

2431 RAMÍREZ, S. & GOENAGA, A. 2013. Hongos y espacios pro-
tegidos ¿Fin de una larga historia de desencuentros y opor-
tunidades? Bol. Micol. FAMCAL 7: 95-102. (Conser). 

2432 REQUEJO, O. 2013. Algunos hongos clavarioides de in-
terés corológico para el noroeste de la península Ibéri-
ca. Yesca 25: 111-122. (Flora, Basidiomycota, Po).

2433 RUBIO CASAS, L. & RUBIO ROLDÁN, L. 2013. Algunas
amanitas Secc. Amanitopsis de ambiente mediterráneo
poco citadas o conocidas. Soc. Micol. Extremeña 13: 19-
27. (Flora, Amanita, Av, Cc, Po, S, To).

2434 RUBIO, E.; GELPI, C.; SUÁREZ, J. A. & MUÑOZ, J. A. 2013.
Algunos Ascomycetes raros o interesantes recolectados
en Extremadura. Soc. Micol. Extremeña 13: 35-43. (Flo-
ra, Lamprospora, Phaeohelotium, Pseudoplectania,
Smardaea, Tricharina, Cc).

2435 RUBIO, E.; LINDE, J.; SERRANO, S. & RODRÍGUEZ, J. 2013.
Ciborinia camelliae (Helotiales, Scelrerotiniaceae). La
enfermedad del marchitamiento precoz de la flor de la
camelia. Bol. Soc. Micol. Madrid 37: 3-12. (Fitopat, Ci-
borinia, O). 

2436 RUBIO, E.; MIRANDA, M. A.; LINDE, J.; SÁNCHEZ, J. A.;
ROMÁN, A. & MENÉNDEZ, J. L. 2013. Nuevas adiciones
al catálogo micológico del Parque Natural de Somiedo.
Bol. Soc. Micol. Madrid 37: 135-173. (Flora, Ascomy-
cota, Basidiomycota, O). 

2437 RUIZ, A.; IGLESIAS, P.; RODRÍGUEZ, B. & MUÑOZ, G. 2013.
Coprinopsis xenobia, descripción y primeras localiza-
ciones en España. Comparación filogenética con Copri-
nopsis luteocephala. Bol. Micol. FAMCAL 7: 63-70.
(Tax, Coprinopsis, Lo, M, So).

2438 RUIZ MATEO, A. 2013. Aportaciones al conocimiento de
la micoflora en la Comunidad de Navarra. Coprinopsis
xantholepis, una especie a diferenciar de Coprinopsis
phaeospora. Errotari 10: 27-33. (Flora, Tax, Coprinop-
sis, Na).

2439 RUIZ-MATEOS, A. 2013. Coprinellus sección Domestici
en el norte de la Península Ibérica. Soc. Micol. Extreme-
ña 13: 3-18. (Flora, Coprinellus, Av, B, Cc, Co, Gu, Hu,
J, L, Lo, M, Ma, Na, O, Sa, Sg, SS, T, Te, To, Z, Portugal). 

2440 SILVERA-SIMÓN, C.; GENÉ, J.; GUARRO, J.; CASTAÑEDA

RUIZ, R. F.; WINTER, D. W.; STADLER, M. 2010. A new
species of Paradendryphiopsis from Portugal. Myco-
taxon 114: 473-479. (Tax, Paradendryophiopsis, Por-
tugal).

2441 SIQUIER, J. L. & SALOM, J. C. 2013. Catálogo de hongos
y Mixomicetos de las Islas Baleares. Micobalear, C. B.
Palma de Mallorca, 527 pgs. (Flora, Ascomycetes, Ba-
sidiomycetes, Myxomycetes, PM, Mn, Ib, Fo, Cabrera).

2442 SIQUIER, J. L.; SALOM, R. & CONSTANTINO, C. 2012. Con-
tribució al coneixement micològic de les Illes Balears
(Espanya). XX. Rev. Catalana Micol. 34: 61-80. (Flora,
Ascomycetes, Basiodiomycetes, Myxomycetes,
Zygomycetes, Fo, PM).

2443 SIQUIER, J. L.; SALOM, R. & LLISTOSELLA, J. 2012. Con-
tribució al coneixement micològic de les Illes Balears
(Espanya). XIX. Menorca I. Rev. Catalana Micol. 34:

A. R. Burgaz Bibliografía Botánica Ibérica, 2013, Fungi

166 Botanica Complutensis 38: 163-169. 2014



43-60. (Flora, Ascomycetes, Basiodiomycetes, Myxomy-
cetes, Mn).

2444 SIQUIER, J. L.; SALOM, R.; FONTENLA, R. & PARA, R.
2012. El género Melanoleuca Pat., en las islas Baleares
(España). I. Rev. Catalana Micol. 34: 19-41. (Flora, Tax,
Melanoleuca, Cabrera, Fo, Ib, Mll, Mn).

2445 SOARES, C.; CALADO, T. & VENÂNCIO, A. 2013. Mycoto-
xin production by Aspergillus niger aggregate strains
isolated from harvested maize in three Portuguese re-
gions. Rev. Iberoam. Micol. 30(1): 9-13. (Patol, Asper-
gillus, Portugal). 

2446 STCHIGEL, A. M.; MARIN-FELIX, Y.; GUARRO, J. & CANO-
LIRA, J. F. 2013. Auxarthron longisporum Stichel, Y-Ma-
rin, Guarro & Cano, sp. nov. Fungal Planet 198. Perso-
onia 31. 266-267. (Tax, Auxarthron, Portugal). 

2447 STCHIGEL, A. M.; SUTTON, D. A.; CANO-LIRA, J. F.; CA-
BAÑES, F. J.; ABARCA, L.; TINTELNOT, K.; WICKES, B. L.;
GARCÍA, D. & GUARRO, J. 2013. Phylogeny of chrysos-
poria infecting reptiles: proposal of the new family Nan-
nizziopsiaceae and five new species. Persoonia 31: 86-
100. (SisM, Nannizziopsis, España).

2448 VAN WAVEREN, L. L. & LLISTOSELLA, J. 2010. Entoloma
trichomarginatum, a new species of subgenus Leptonia
(Entolomataceae) from Spain. Mycotaxon 111: 31-38.
(Tax, Entoloma, B). 

2449 VELASCO, J. M. 2013. Hongos perjudiciales para la hu-
manidad (II): hongos parásitos de plantas. Bol. Micol.
FAMCAL 7: 103-126. (Biog).

2450 VELASCO, J. M.; MATEOS, J. & MAYORDOMO, J. M. 2013.
Posibles primeras citas de Verpa krombholzii en Espa-
ña. Bol. Micol. FAMCAL 7: 47-62. (Flora, Verpa, Sa).

2451 VILA, J.; CABALLERO, F.; VICENTE, J. F. & SANTAMARÍA,
N. 2013. Notas sobre Entoloma vindobonense. Errota-
ri 10: 129-133. (SisM, Entoloma, Bi, Bu, T). 

2452 VILA, J.; CARBÓ, J.; CABALLERO, F.; CATALÀ, S.; LLIMO-
NA, X. & NOORDELOOS, M. E. 2013. A first approach to
the study of the genus Entoloma subgenus Nolanea s.l.
using molecular and morphological data. Fungi non de-
lineati 66: 3-62. (SisM, Entoloma, B, Bi, Cu, Ge, L, T,
V, Z). 

2453 VILLAMAYOR, A. 2013. Puccinia dichondrae Mont., pri-
mer registro para la Península Ibérica. Zizak 9: 15-19.
(Tax, Puccinia, Bi).

2454 VILLAMAYOR, A. 2013. Nuevas aportaciones al catálogo
de la microflora fúngica de la CAPV. Zizak 9: 49-72.
(Flora, Ascomycota, Bi, Vi).

2455 VV.AA. 2011. Bolets de Catalunya, de la Peninsula Ibé-
rica i de les Illes Balears. 30 Col.lecció. (Flora, Ascomy-
cota, Basidiomycota, España). (Flora, Ascomycota, Ba-
sidiomycota, B, C, Co, Ge, Hu, L, Le, Lo, Lu, M, Ma,
Mn, O, PM, Po, Sg, Va). 

2456 VV.AA. 2013. Bolets de Catalunya, de la Península Ibé-
rica i de les Illes Balears. 32 Col.lecció. 50 làmines. Soc.
Cat. Micologia, Barcelona. (Flora, Ascomycota, Basi-
diomycota, B, C, Cc, Co, Hu, L, Lo, Lu, M, Ma, Mn, O,
Sg, V, Va).

2457 WALTHER, G.; PAWLOWSKA, J.; ALASTRUEY-IZQUIERDO,
A.; WRZOSEK, M.; RODRÍGUEZ-TUDELA, J. L.; DOLATA-
BADI, S.; CHKRABARTI, A. & HOOG, G. S. DE. 2013. DNA
barcoding in Mucorales: an inventory of biodiversity.
Persoonia 30: 11-47. (SisM, Mucorales, Esp).

2458 WARTCHOW, F. 2013. Amanitas (Agaricomicetidae, Ama-
nitaceae) from Portugal. Nova Hedwigia 97(1-2): 251-
266. (Tax, Amanita, Portugal).

2459 ZAMORA, J. C. & CATALÀ, S. 2012. A new species of
Mycena sect. Sacchariferae from the Iberian cushion-
shaped Genisteae. Mycotaxon 122: 361-368. (Tax, Myce-
na, Na).

A. R. Burgaz Bibliografía Botánica Ibérica, 2013, Fungi

167 Botanica Complutensis 38: 163-169. 2014

ÍNDICE TEMÁTICO

Bibliografía (Bibl): 2359.
Conservación (Conser): 2364, 2431.
Cultivos (Cult): 2387.
Fitopatología (Fitopat): 2435. 
Flora (Flora): 2354, 2363, 2369, 2372, 2373, 2375, 2377, 2378,

2379, 2381, 2382, 2383, 2385, 2394, 2402, 2404, 2409,
2411, 2415, 2416, 2417, 2418, 2422, 2423, 2425, 2429,
2430, 2432, 2433, 2434, 2436, 2438, 2439, 2441, 2442,
2443, 2444, 2450, 2454, 2455, 2456.

Historia (Biog): 2384, 2407, 2449.

Patología (Patol): 2371, 2398, 2405, 2406, 2420, 2445.
Sistemática (Tax): 2352, 2354, 2355, 2356, 2357, 2360, 2361,

2365, 2366, 2368, 2370, 2374, 2380, 2381, 2386, 2389,
2391, 2393, 2395, 2397, 2399, 2400, 2401, 2408, 2410,
2412, 2414, 2419, 2421, 2426, 2427, 2428, 2437, 2438,
2440, 2444, 2446, 2448, 2453, 2458, 2459.

Sistemática Molecular (SisM): 2351, 2358, 2362, 2367, 2376,
2390, 2392, 2396, 2403, 2413, 2424, 2447, 2451, 2452,
2457.



A. R. Burgaz Bibliografía Botánica Ibérica, 2013, Fungi

168 Botanica Complutensis 38: 163-169. 2014

Agrocybe: 2382.
Amanita: 2365, 2427, 2433, 2458.
Ascomycetes: 2353, 2409, 2417, 2441, 2442, 2443.
Ascomycota: 2363, 2369, 2385, 2418, 2422, 2430, 2436, 2454,

2455, 2456.
Aspergillus: 2406, 2445.
Asterophora: 2354, 2356.
Auxarthron: 2446.
Bactrodesmium: 2390.
Bactrodesmiastrum: 2390.
Basidiomycetes: 2353, 2409, 2441, 2442, 2443.
Basidiomycota: 2352, 2363, 2379, 2385, 2422, 2432, 2436,

2455, 2456.
Boletales: 2373.
Boletus: 2357.
Candida: 2398.
Ciborinia: 2435.
Cladophialophora: 2401.
Clavaria: 2396, 2414.
Clavariadelphaceae: 2378.
Clavulina: 2414.
Coleosporium: 2388.
Coprinellus: 2439.
Coprinopsis: 2411, 2437, 2438.
Corticiaceos: 2387.
Cortinarius: 2429.
Corynesporosis: 2366.
Cyphellophora: 2400.
Delastria: 2421.
Diversispora: 2376.
Endophragmiella: 2391.
Entoloma: 2355, 2361, 2448, 2451, 2452.
Eremiomyces: 2351.
Fischerula: 2383.
Fusarium: 2371.
Geastraceae: 2378.
Geastrum: 2393.
Gloeophyllum: 2423.
Glomeromycetes: 2413.
Glomeromycota: 2422.
Gomphaceae: 2378.
Harpellales: 2386.
Helvella: 2397.
Heteromycophaga: 2402.
Hydnangiaceae: 2378.
Hysterangium: 2421.
Infundibulicybe: 2426.
Inocybe: 2377.
Knufia: 2399.
Lactarius: 2428.

Lambertella: 2404.
Lamprospora: 2434.
Lepiota: 2360.
Lycoperdaceae: 2378.
Macrotyphula: 2375.
Magnohelicospora: 2368.
Mattirolia: 2370.
Melanoleuca: 2380, 2444.
Melogramma: 2412.
Microglossum: 2392.
Minimelanolocus: 2389.
Mucorales: 2457.
Mycena: 2459.
Myxomycetes: 2409, 2414, 2415, 2441, 2442, 2443.
Nannizziopsis: 2447.
Nidulariaceae: 2378.
Octavinia: 2362.
Paradendryophiopsis: 2440.
Parasola: 2411.
Phallaceae: 2378.
Phaeodactylium: 2368.
Phaeohelotium: 2434.
Pisolithus: 2403.
Psathyrella: 2411, 2425.
Pseudoplectania: 2434.
Puccinia: 2453.
Purpureocillium: 2424.
Ramariopsis: 2414.
Repetophragmia: 2367.
Russula: 2408.
Rutstroemia: 2381.
Sakseneae: 2405.
Sarcodon: 2402.
Smardaea: 2434.
Sphaeria: 2370.
Sporormiella: 2374.
Teliomycetes: 2408.
Terfezia: 2358.
Thyridium: 2370.
Tiphula: 2414.
Tricharina: 2434.
Trichia: 2410.
Trichopeziza: 2419.
Tricophyton: 2420.
Tulostomataceae: 2378.
Vermicularopsiella: 2389.
Verpa: 2450.
Volvariella: 2394, 2395.
Zygomycetes: 2442.
Zygomycota: 2422.

ÍNDICE TAXONÓMICO



A. R. Burgaz Bibliografía Botánica Ibérica, 2013, Fungi

169 Botanica Complutensis 38: 163-169. 2014

Álava (Vi): 2378, 2379, 2380, 2408, 2412, 2414, 2430, 2454. 
Albacete (Ab): 2358.
Alicante (A): 2376, 2383, 2401, 2415.
Almería (Al): 2393, 2418.
Andalucía: 2374.
Asturias (O): 2412, 2414, 2418, 2435, 2436, 2439, 2455, 2456.
Ávila (Av): 2403, 2414, 2433, 2439.
Baleares (PM): 2418, 2441, 2442, 2455.

Cabrera: 2441, 2444.
Formentera (Fo): 2441, 2442, 2444.
Ibiza (Ib): 2441, 2444
Mallorca (Mll): 2444.
Menorca (Mn): 2418, 2441, 2443, 2444, 2455, 2456.

Badajoz (Ba): 2358, 2365, 2410. 
Barcelona (B): 2361, 2395, 2410, 2412, 2439, 2448, 2452, 2455,

2456.
Burgos (Bu): 2358, 2367, 2410, 2414, 2421, 2425, 2451, 2410,

2414, 2421, 2425, 2451.
Cáceres (Cc): 2358, 2375, 2410, 2414, 2421, 2433, 2434, 2439,

2456.
Cádiz (Ca): 2353, 2414, 2418.
Cantabria (S): 2360, 2382, 2391, 2392, 2410, 2411, 2418, 2421,

2422, 2423, 2429, 2433.
Castellón (Cs): 2372, 2373, 2415.
Córdoba (Co): 2369, 2410, 2414, 2428, 2439, 2455, 2456.
Coruña, La (C): 2354, 2356, 2357, 2369, 2402, 2411, 2455,

2456.
Cuenca (Cu): 2390, 2452. 
Gerona (Ge): 2361, 2400, 2418, 2427, 2452, 2455.
Guadalajara (Gu): 2351, 2370, 2381, 2397, 2439.
Guipúzcoa (SS): 2439.
Huelva (H): 2403, 2418.
Huesca (Hu): 2358, 2363, 2387, 2390, 2430, 2439, 2455, 2456.

Jaén (J): 2439.
León (Le): 2355, 2364, 2399, 2414, 2455.
Lérida (L): 2361, 2387, 2409, 2410, 2439, 2452, 2455, 2456.
Lugo (Lu): 2356, 2369, 2386, 2455, 2456.
Madrid (M): 2358, 2381, 2393, 2395, 2397, 2406, 2410, 2414,

2437, 2439, 2455, 2456.
Málaga (Ma): 2353, 2410, 2418, 2428, 2439, 2455, 2456.
Murcia (Mu): 2358.
Navarra (Na): 2387, 2411, 2438, 2439, 2459.
Orense (Or): 2386.
Pontevedra (Po): 2354, 2356, 2402, 2423, 2433, 2455.
Rioja, La (Lo): 2360, 2404, 2410, 2411, 2437, 2439, 2455,

2456.
Salamanca (Sa): 2387, 2414, 2439, 2450.
Segovia (Sg): 2410, 2414, 2439, 2455, 2456.
Soria (So): 2437.
Tarragona (T): 2361, 2405, 2424, 2439, 2451, 2452.
Teruel (Te): 2390, 2397.
Toledo (To): 2433, 2439.
Valencia (V): 2358, 2372, 2385, 2390, 2391, 2415, 2417, 2452,

2456.
Valladolid (Va): 2358, 2397, 2455, 2456. 
Vizcaya (Bi): 2377, 2378, 2379, 2380, 2396, 2398, 2414, 2430,

2451, 2452, 2453, 2454.
Zamora (Za): 2362, 2386. 
Zaragoza (Z): 2410, 2411, 2439, 2452.

ANDORRA (AND): 2414, 2416.

ESPAÑA (Esp): 2388, 2394, 2413, 2416, 2447, 2457.

PORTUGAL: 2358, 2366, 2367, 2368, 2371, 2386, 2387, 2389,
2394, 2407, 2420, 2439, 2440, 2445, 2446, 2458.

ÍNDICE GEOGRÁFICO




